10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

BEFORE THE PUBLIC EDUCATION COMMISSION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
PUBLIC MEETING
VOLUME ONE
December 10, 2015
9:00 a.m.

Jerry Apodaca Education Building - Mabry Hall

300 Don Gaspar
Santa Fe, New Mexico

REPORTED BY: Cynthia C. Chapman, RMR-CRR, NM CCR #219

Bean & Associates, Inc.

Professional Court Reporting Service

201 Third Street, NW, Suite 1630
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

JOB NO.: 4479L (CC)

SANTA FE OFFICE
119 East Marcy, Suite 110
Santa Fe, NM 87501

FAX (505) 820-6349 S SO C IATES, Inc.

(505) 989-4949

PROFESSIONAL COURT
REPORTING SERVICE

MAIN OFFICE

201 Third NW, Suite 1630
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 843-9494

FAX (505) 843-9492
1-800-669-9492

e-mail: info@litsupport.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

internal scores, is our number one priority. It
should reflect it over time, the same improvement.
And we can speculate about a number of reasons, and
we did in the application. But the new
instructional model that Susan has implemented with
a teaching coach, we think is starting to show some
substantial progress.

COMMISSIONER ARMBRUSTER: Of course, it's
possible you get so high that you can only go down.
That's the other part of that. Thank you.

MR. BARTON: That's right. That's right.

THE CHAIR: Any other questions?

Hearing none, the Chair would entertain a
motion.

Commissioner Toulouse?

COMMISSIONER TOULOUSE: Madam Chair, I
move that we approve the North Valley Academy for a
charter renewal of five years with no conditions.
We'll handle those in the negotiations.

THE CHAIR: You've heard the motion by
Commissioner Toulouse.

Do I hear a second?

COMMISSIONER PERALTA: Second.

THE CHAIR: Commissioner Peralta?

Motion and second to approve the school

SANTA FE OFFICE MAIN OFFICE
119 East Marcy, Suite 110 201 Third NW, Suite 1630
Santa Fe, NM 87501 Albuquerque, NM 87102

(505) 989-4949 SSOC S (505) 843-9494
FAX (505) 820-6349 IATE , [nc. FAX (505) 843-9492
PROFFESSIONAE, COURT I 1',800'669'9492
REPORTING SERVICE e-mail: info@litsupport.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

for a five-year renewal term with no conditions.

Any further discussion?

Hearing none, Mr. Secretary, may we have a
roll-call vote?

COMMISSIONER PERALTA: Commissioner
Peralta will vote "Yes."

Commissioner Gipson?

COMMISSIONER GIPSON: Yes.

COMMISSIONER PERALTA: Commissioner
Conyers?

COMMISSIONER CONYERS: Yes.

COMMISSIONER PERALTA: Commissioner
Bergman?

COMMISSIONER BERGMAN: Yes.

COMMISSIONER PERALTA: Commissioner
Armbruster?

COMMISSIONER ARMBRUSTER: Yes.

COMMISSIONER PERALTA: Commissioner
Chavez?

COMMISSIONER CHAVEZ: Yes.

COMMISSIONER PERALTA: Commissioner
Toulouse?

COMMISSIONER TOULOUSE: Yes.

COMMISSIONER PERALTA: Commissioner Carr?

COMMISSIONER CARR: Yes.

SANTA FE OFFICE MAIN OFFICE

119 East Marcy, Suite 110
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 989-4949

FAX (505) 820-6349

SSOCIATES ..

PROFESSIONAL COURT
REPORTING SERVICE

201 Third NW, Suite 1630
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 843-9494

FAX (505) 843-9492
1-800-669-9492

e-mail: info@litsupport.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

COMMISSIONER PERALTA:

Shearman?

THE CHAIR:

COMMISSIONER PERALTA:

(@)
(@)

Commissioner

Yes.

Madam Chair, that

is nine to zero in favor of the motion.

THE CHAIR:
unanimously. We look
MR. BARTON:

proud.

FROM THE FLOOR:

(Applause.)
THE CHAIR:
Katie,
MS. POULOS:

Commissioners,

Pardon me. The motion passes
forward to working with you.

We'll work hard to make you

Thank you.

You all come on down, please.

whenever you're ready?

Madam Chairwoman and

The GREAT Academy was approved and

authorized by the PEC in 2010.

The school has been

in operation since 2011.

This is their first

renewal.
The school's three-year trend for the

letter grade shows an upward trend with a three-year

average as a B.

slight upward trend.

The current standing shows a very

Student growth measure for the

lowest performing students shows consistent

performance,

shows an upward trend.

and the student growth measure for Q3

SANTA FE OFFICE

119 East Marcy, Suite 110
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 989-4949

FAX (505) 820-6349

MAIN OFFICE

201 Third NW, Suite 1630
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 843-9494

FAX (505) 843-9492
1-800-669-9492

e-mail: info@litsupport.com

SSOCIATES ..

PROFESSIONAL COURT
REPORTING SERVICE




