1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC EDUCATION COMMISSION
2	STATE OF NEW MEXICO
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS PUBLIC MEETING
10	VOLUME ONE December 10, 2015
11	9:00 a.m. Jerry Apodaca Education Building - Mabry Hall
12	300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, New Mexico
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	REPORTED BY: Cynthia C. Chapman, RMR-CRR, NM CCR #219  Bean & Associates, Inc.
21	Professional Court Reporting Service 201 Third Street, NW, Suite 1630
22	Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
23	
24	TOD NO . 44701 (CC)
25	JOB NO.: 4479L(CC)





1	internal scores, is our number one priority. It
2	should reflect it over time, the same improvement.
3	And we can speculate about a number of reasons, and
4	we did in the application. But the new
5	instructional model that Susan has implemented with
6	a teaching coach, we think is starting to show some
7	substantial progress.
8	COMMISSIONER ARMBRUSTER: Of course, it's
9	possible you get so high that you can only go down.
10	That's the other part of that. Thank you.
11	MR. BARTON: That's right. That's right.
12	THE CHAIR: Any other questions?
13	Hearing none, the Chair would entertain a
14	motion.
15	Commissioner Toulouse?
16	COMMISSIONER TOULOUSE: Madam Chair, I
17	move that we approve the North Valley Academy for a
18	charter renewal of five years with no conditions.
19	We'll handle those in the negotiations.
20	THE CHAIR: You've heard the motion by
21	Commissioner Toulouse.
22	Do I hear a second?
23	COMMISSIONER PERALTA: Second.
24	THE CHAIR: Commissioner Peralta?
25	Motion and second to approve the school



1	for a five-year renewal term with no conditions.
2	Any further discussion?
3	Hearing none, Mr. Secretary, may we have a
4	roll-call vote?
5	COMMISSIONER PERALTA: Commissioner
6	Peralta will vote "Yes."
7	Commissioner Gipson?
8	COMMISSIONER GIPSON: Yes.
9	COMMISSIONER PERALTA: Commissioner
10	Conyers?
11	COMMISSIONER CONYERS: Yes.
12	COMMISSIONER PERALTA: Commissioner
13	Bergman?
14	COMMISSIONER BERGMAN: Yes.
15	COMMISSIONER PERALTA: Commissioner
16	Armbruster?
17	COMMISSIONER ARMBRUSTER: Yes.
18	COMMISSIONER PERALTA: Commissioner
19	Chavez?
20	COMMISSIONER CHAVEZ: Yes.
21	COMMISSIONER PERALTA: Commissioner
22	Toulouse?
23	COMMISSIONER TOULOUSE: Yes.
24	COMMISSIONER PERALTA: Commissioner Carr?
25	COMMISSIONER CARR: Yes.





1	COMMISSIONER PERALTA: Commissioner
2	Shearman?
3	THE CHAIR: Yes.
4	COMMISSIONER PERALTA: Madam Chair, that
5	is nine to zero in favor of the motion.
6	THE CHAIR: Pardon me. The motion passes
7	unanimously. We look forward to working with you.
8	MR. BARTON: We'll work hard to make you
9	proud.
LO	FROM THE FLOOR: Thank you.
L1	(Applause.)
L 2	THE CHAIR: You all come on down, please.
L 3	Katie, whenever you're ready?
L 4	MS. POULOS: Madam Chairwoman and
L 5	Commissioners, The GREAT Academy was approved and
L 6	authorized by the PEC in 2010. The school has been
L 7	in operation since 2011. This is their first
L 8	renewal.
9	The school's three-year trend for the
20	letter grade shows an upward trend with a three-year
21	average as a B. The current standing shows a very
22	slight upward trend. Student growth measure for the
23	lowest performing students shows consistent
2 4	performance, and the student growth measure for Q3
2.5	shows an upward trend.

